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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

HOUSING IS A HUMAN RIGHT 
ORANGE COUNTY, et al., 
 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 

 
THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, et al., 

 
 

Defendants. 

Case No. 8:19-cv-00388-PA 
Honorable Percy Anderson 
 
DECLARATION OF JACOB M. 
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DECLARATION OF JACOB M. ROTH 

I, Jacob M. Roth, declare and state: 

1. My name is Jacob (“Yaakov”) Roth.  I am a partner at the law firm of 

Jones Day and counsel to Defendant City of San Clemente in this action.  I am a 

member in good standing of the Bar of the District of Columbia, and have applied 

for admission pro hac vice to represent the City of San Clemente in the U.S. District 

Court for the Central District of California in this action. 

2. I make this Declaration in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Ex Parte Motion for 

a Temporary Restraining Order.  I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in 

this Declaration and, if called as a witness, I would competently testify regarding 

such matters. 

3.  Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a letter that was sent 

by Carol Sobel, counsel for Plaintiffs in this action, to the City Attorney for the City 

of San Clemente on May 22, 2019, threatening to seek an ex parte TRO. 

4. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of a letter that I sent to 

Carol Sobel on May 23, 2019, on behalf of the City of San Clemente, in response to 

her letter of the previous day. 

5. On Friday, June 21, 2019, I conferred for approximately 45 minutes with 

Brooke Weitzman and Catherine Sweetser, counsel for Plaintiffs in this action, about 

the motion to dismiss that the City of San Clemente intended to file. 

6. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of an email exchange 

between myself and Brooke Weitzman, counsel for Plaintiffs in this action, that 

began on Monday, June 24, 2019, and continued on Friday, June 28, 2019, regarding 

the meet-and-confer about the City of San Clemente’s motion to dismiss. 

7. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of an email exchange 

between myself and Carol Sobel, counsel for Plaintiffs in this action, that began on 

Friday, June 28, 2019, and continued through Sunday, June 30, 2019, regarding 

Plaintiffs’ intent to seek a TRO on an ex parte basis. 
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Roth, Yaakov M.

From: Roth, Yaakov M.
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 3:39 PM
To: 'Brooke Weitzman'
Cc: Catherine Sweetser; Carol Sobel; Vogt, John A.
Subject: RE: HHROC v. County of Orange: meet and confer recap

 
Thanks, Brooke.  That makes sense.  We may file as early as Monday but, like I said, we intend to be reasonable with 
respect to scheduling matters and extensions. 
 
 
Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 
 
From: Brooke Weitzman <bweitzman@eldrcenter.org>  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 1:41 PM 
To: Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@JonesDay.com> 
Cc: Catherine Sweetser <csweetser@sshhlaw.com>; Carol Sobel <carolsobellaw@gmail.com>; Vogt, John A. 
<javogt@JonesDay.com> 
Subject: Re: HHROC v. County of Orange: meet and confer recap 

 
Hi Yaakov, 
 
Cathy has been in depositions all week and I'm in Judge Carter's court today entering our settlement with the 
North Service Planning Area. I'm not sure I can get you a useful answer today. I know we intended to get back 
to you by today. 
 
So, if you do file before we are able to have an internal meeting to make a decision, we appreciate your 
flexibility on the extended schedule. But if we are able to have an internal meeting before you file we will of 
course update you with our intent to amend and request leave of the court. Would that work? 
 
Thanks, 
Brooke 
 
 

Brooke Weitzman 

Directing Attorney and Co-Founder 

Bweitzman@eldrcenter.org 

714-617-5353 
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1535 E 17th Street, Suite 110 

Santa Ana, CA 92705 

 
 
 
Confidentiality Notice: This message and any attachments are intended solely for the person(s) to whom it is addressed. It may contain 
information that is legally privileged or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any distribution or copying of this information is 
prohibited by law. If you have received this message in error, please notice the ELDR Center immediately, delete this message, and destroy 
any stored copies of this email or its attachments. 

 
 
On Mon, Jun 24, 2019 at 1:26 PM Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@jonesday.com> wrote: 

  

Hi Brooke and Catherine, 

  

Thank you for speaking with me on Friday about our anticipated motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint in 
this case.  As a recap, I explained the grounds for our motion as to the various counts.  You asked for some 
time to think about the issues and said you’d get back to me by the end of this week to let me know if Plaintiffs 
intend to seek leave to further amend the complaint.  Under those circumstances, we’d discuss an appropriate 
stipulation.  In the absence of a stipulation and amendment, we’d proceed to file our motion sometime within 
the next two weeks, and I agreed that we’d be flexible about scheduling, particularly around the July 4th 
holiday.  Please let me know if I’ve missed anything important. 

  

Thanks, 

Yaakov 

  

Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 

  

***This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected 
by attorney-client or other privilege. If you received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your system 
without copying it and notify sender by reply e-mail, so that our records can be corrected.***  
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Roth, Yaakov M.

From: Roth, Yaakov M.
Sent: Sunday, June 30, 2019 11:07 PM
To: 'Carol Sobel'
Cc: Vogt, John A.; Brooke Weitzman; Catherine Sweetser
Subject: RE: Housing is a Human Right

 
Respectfully, Carol, we don’t think it complies with the Local Rules or the Standing Order to notify us that you intend to 
seek a TRO without explaining the specific grounds for the motion or the relief sought, let alone why you think there is a 
current emergency that warrants extraordinary relief, more than a month after the site opened.  At this point, all I know 
is that you object that the site is on a hill, but have not identified a single individual who has been unable to access the 
site as a result (probably because, as I explained, the City has offered to transport anyone who has trouble reaching the 
site).  Candidly, we view your threatened motion as a plain abuse of the ex parte procedures, and will seek appropriate 
sanctions from Judge Anderson, including our fees for responding to the motion. 
 
Thanks, 
Yaakov 
 
Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 
 
From: Carol Sobel <carolsobellaw@gmail.com>  
Sent: Sunday, June 30, 2019 10:09 PM 
To: Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@JonesDay.com> 
Cc: Vogt, John A. <javogt@JonesDay.com>; Brooke Weitzman <brookeweitzman@gmail.com>; Catherine Sweetser 
<csweetser@sshhlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Housing is a Human Right 

 
I was out most of the day, so the delay in getting back to you 
.   
This was filed as a class action so the affected persons are all putative class members subject to the site.  There 
are a myriad of problems and some are simply not correctable because they are the same reasons why the City 
Planning Commission determined the City could not rebuild the animal shelter here or build a shelter for people 
here.  I understand you are in DC but some of the lawyers on your team are local, as is BBK, and I assume that 
they are familiar with the location.  
 
We not going to list here everything we believe is wrong with the site.  Suffice to say that it is not an issue 
about whether there is a disability accessible toilet.   Some of the more significant issues are not 
correctable.  For example, to reach the campsite, a person needs to climb a hill no matter from which direction 
they approach the site.  
 
We gave you notice, as required by our Local Rules and Judge Anderson's Standing Order, and intend to move 
forward.  I understand that you are not able to tell us now whether you will oppose the motion.  Once you see 
our papers you can evaluate whether you want to oppose the TRO.  
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On Sun, Jun 30, 2019 at 6:56 AM Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@jonesday.com> wrote: 

  

Thanks for understanding, Carol.  I am based in DC, so I have not visited the camping area, which is why I need you to 
provide the specifics of your complaints.  My understanding is that the bathroom facilities are ADA‐compliant and that 
the City has offered transportation to the site for those who are unable to get there alone.   

  

Regardless, I can make myself available at most times this week to discuss the issues.  To provide a meaningful 
response, what I would need to know is (1) what exactly are the conditions that are allegedly impeding access to 
disabled persons; (2) who are the Plaintiffs who are impacted by these conditions, and how; and (3) what is the precise 
relief that you expect to seek from Judge Anderson.  Once these questions are answered, I will promptly speak with our 
client to determine the City’s position. 

  

Thanks, 

Yaakov 

  

Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 

  

From: Carol Sobel <carolsobellaw@gmail.com>  
Sent: Saturday, June 29, 2019 10:47 PM 
To: Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@JonesDay.com> 
Cc: Vogt, John A. <javogt@JonesDay.com>; Brooke Weitzman <brookeweitzman@gmail.com>; Catherine Sweetser 
<csweetser@sshhlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Housing is a Human Right 

  

No need to apologize. One of my brothers is observant.  I am the heretic in the family. 

Have you been to the site?  I was not there until a few days ago.  The site does not accommodate disabilities, 
among other problems. It is unsafe for a variety of reasons.   

  

On Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 5:25 PM Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@jonesday.com> wrote: 
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Carol, I apologize, but here on the east coast the sun is about to set, and I need to sign off for the Sabbath.  I will be 
back online tomorrow night.  My suggestion would be that we all try to connect by phone early on Monday, so that we 
can better understand what the accessibility issues are and who they are impacting.  (I understand that Mr. Nichols 
has been living happily at the site for several weeks, despite being offered indoor housing, and Mr. James has 
accepted an offer of housing, and those are the only Plaintiffs who reside in San Clemente.)  The City may well be 
willing to address particular accessibility issues that are brought to its attention, and I believe Judge Anderson would 
want us to explore those possible solutions before seeking emergency ex parte relief.  By the way, what exactly is the 
relief that you would be requesting from Judge Anderson? 

  

Thanks, 

Yaakov 

  

Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 

  

From: Carol Sobel <carolsobellaw@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 8:03 PM 
To: Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@JonesDay.com> 
Cc: Vogt, John A. <javogt@JonesDay.com>; Brooke Weitzman <brookeweitzman@gmail.com>; Catherine Sweetser 
<csweetser@sshhlaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Housing is a Human Right 

  

I was in court so the delay in my response. The camp has multiole disability accessibility issues that have 
manifested as more people moved in and we have observed how the camp cannot respond to their needs.  The 
camp is not accessible because of geography and topography and that is not correctable.  

  

On Fri, Jun 28, 2019, 3:06 PM Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@jonesday.com> wrote: 

  

Hi Carol, 
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Could you please say a little more about the basis for this application?  Specifically, what do you mean by “the 
conditions at the campsite” and why do Plaintiffs think they require emergency relief?  As you know, the campsite 
has been operating for around a month.  Also, when do you intend to make this application? 

  

Thanks, 

Yaakov 

  

Yaakov Roth (bio) 
Partner 
JONES DAY® - One Firm Worldwide℠ 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Office +1.202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 

  

From: Carol Sobel <carolsobellaw@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 5:51 PM 
To: Roth, Yaakov M. <yroth@JonesDay.com>; Vogt, John A. <javogt@JonesDay.com> 
Cc: Brooke Weitzman <brookeweitzman@gmail.com>; Catherine Sweetser <csweetser@sshhlaw.com> 
Subject: Housing is a Human Right 

  

Gentlemen: 

  

I write to notify you that Plaintiffs intend to move for a TRO based on the conditions at the 
campsite.  Specifically, we intend to move on the 14th Amendment substantive due process claim and the 
statutory disability claims.  As you may be aware, the City was at the site yesterday in force, purportedly 
doing code enforcement. 

  

Judge Anderson's Standing Order requires us to advise you that we intend to file an Ex Parte Application for 
a TRO and inform the court of your position on the motion. Please advise whether you will oppose the 
motion. 

  

Carol Sobel 

***This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential, or 
protected by attorney-client or other privilege. If you received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your 
system without copying it and notify sender by reply e-mail, so that our records can be corrected.***  
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***This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected 
by attorney-client or other privilege. If you received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your system 
without copying it and notify sender by reply e-mail, so that our records can be corrected.***  

***This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected 
by attorney-client or other privilege. If you received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your system 
without copying it and notify sender by reply e-mail, so that our records can be corrected.***  
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